
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

1 February 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 24 January 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor T Osborn (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, S Feldman, P Kloss, R Martins, K Rodrigues, J Stiff and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee, 9 January 2023 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Sustainability Strategy Task Group final report (Pages 4 - 17) 
 
 To approve the final report of the Sustainability Strategy Task Group.  

 
7. Task group update - Sustainable Transport Strategy (Pages 18 - 21) 
 
 To review the update on the recommendations made by the Sustainable Transport 

Strategy Task Group.  
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=4296


 

 

8. Task group update: Electric Vehicles (Pages 22 - 23) 
 
 To review the update on the recommendations made by the Electric Vehicles Task 

Group.  
 

9. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 24 - 28) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

10. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 There have been no meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

11. Work Programme (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 22 February 2023 at 7.30pm 

 
Please note the changed start time of this meeting.  

 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title:   Sustainability Strategy Task Group final report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the final report and 

recommendations of the Sustainability Strategy Task Group. The full report is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the report prior to it being 

forwarded to Cabinet. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 No direct risks to the council have been identified as a result of the task group’s 

recommendations. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the final report and recommendations of the Sustainability Strategy  

Task Group be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet. 
 
 Further information: 
 Jodie Kloss 
 jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
4.0 Background and overview 
 
4.1 Watford Borough Council has declared a climate emergency and an ecological 

emergency. The Sustainability Strategy is a pivotal document for the council to 
ensure its response as an organisation and a place leader meets the urgency of the 
climate and ecological emergencies.  
 

4.2 The council’s existing Sustainability Strategy expires in March 2023. There has been 
a programme of work to renew this strategy with an updated and refocused 
document to come into force at that time. The development of the strategy 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



included an engagement exercise with residents and groups in late 2022 which will 
help to shape the focus. The work of the task group is intended to feed into the 
development of the strategy alongside this programme of work.  
 

4.3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish the task group at its meeting 
on 22 June 2022 and confirmed the membership and chair in October 2022. 

 
4.4 The task group included the following members: 

 Councillor Mark Hofman (Chair) 

 Councillor Peter Jeffree 

 Councillor Rabi Martins 

 Councillor Sara-Jane Trebar 
 

4.5 The task group met virtually on three occasions in November and December 2022. 
At the outset, it was agreed that the task group would focus on the following areas: 

 Targets contained in the strategy 

 Governance  

 Leading by example 

 People power 
 

4.6 During the course of the meetings, the task group received presentations from 
Watford Borough Council officers on the above areas and discussed the proposals 
contained within the draft strategy.  

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising directly from the recommendations of the Sustainability Strategy Task 
Group.  Funding for the delivery of the Sustainability Strategy will be approved 
through the usual budget setting framework, taking into account affordability and 
available funding.   

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 There are no specific implications in this report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications in this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety implications in this report.   
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 This is captured in the body of the report and appendix.  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Sustainability Strategy Task Group report.  
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sustainability Strategy 
 Task Group 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

January 2023 
  

Page 7



 

2 

 

Contents 
 
 
 

  Page 
   
   
Task Group members and witnesses  3 
   
Proposed recommendations   3 
   
Background to the task group  3 
   
Overview of the task group’s work  4 
   
Conclusion, recommendations and comments  5 
   
Bibliography/background papers   
   
Appendix   
   

1. Task group proposal   
   
   

   
   
   
   
   

 
 

  

 
  

Page 8



 

3 

 

Task group members  
Councillor Mark Hofman Chair, Councillor for Nascot Ward 
Councillor Peter Jeffree   Councillor for Park Ward 
Councillor Rabi Martins  Councillor for Central Ward 
Councillor Sara-Jane Trebar   Councillor for Vicarage Ward 
 
Officer support 
Jodie Kloss     Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Laura MacMillan    Democratic Services Officer 
 
Witnesses 
Susheel Rao Sustainability Officer, Watford Borough Council 
Alan Gough Director of Partnerships, Watford Borough 

Council 
 
 
Proposed recommendations to present to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. To increase the target for the number of households who commit to making one 
change to live more sustainably to be more challenging; potentially to 50% of 
households. 
 

2. Any off-setting required to meet the targets should be within Watford as much as 
possible. 
 

3. The delivery plan for the Sustainability Strategy should be brought to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for review and discussion. 
 

4. The Sustainability Strategy’s delivery plan and accompanying documentation should 
include a risk register. 
 

5. The updates on progress against net zero carbon targets should be published with 
and without the impacts of aviation and shipping. 
 

6. To strengthen the consideration of the sustainability impacts in council decision-
making processes, including having regard to the targets in the strategy.  
 

7. A communications plan and behavioural change campaign will be required to ensure 
residents and businesses engage with the targets and feel part of the solution.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

4 

 

Background to the task group 
 
Watford Borough Council has declared a climate emergency and an ecological emergency. 
The Sustainability Strategy, known as the Climate Change and Ecological Emergency 
Strategy, is a pivotal document for the council to ensure its response as an organisation and 
a place leader meets the urgency of the climate and ecological emergencies.  
 
The council’s existing Sustainability Strategy expires in March 2023. There is a programme of 
work to renew this strategy with an updated and refocused document to come into force at 
that time. The development of the strategy includes an engagement exercise with residents 
and groups in late 2022 which will help to shape the focus.  
 
A proposal was made by the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport that a scrutiny 
task group be established to ensure that non-executive councillors could feed into the 
strategy.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish the task group at its meeting on 22 
June 2022 and confirmed the membership and chair in October 2022, as set out above. 
 
Overview of the task group’s programme of work 
 
The task group met three times in November and December 2022. At the initial meeting, 
members received a high-level overview of the strategy and the associated programme. It 
was agreed that the task group would focus on certain key areas within the strategy. 
 
Following the first two meetings, the work of the task group paused while the consultation 
exercise took place. The task group then reviewed the high-level outcomes of the 
consultation exercise alongside their conclusions and recommendations. The meetings took 
the form of presentations from the programme’s lead officers at Watford Borough Council 
followed by discussions, questions and consideration of conclusions and recommendations.  
 
The areas of the strategy that the task group focused on were: 

 Targets contained in the strategy 

 Governance  

 Leading by example 

 People power 
 
Additional work was carried out by Democratic Services to inform the task group’s work and 
to produce this report 
 
 
  

Page 10



 

5 

 

Conclusion, recommendations and comments 
 
Summary of the task group’s response to the Sustainability Strategy 
 
The Sustainability Strategy is an ambitious and vital strategy which will provide the requisite 
focus to deliver a more sustainable town. The Climate and Ecological Emergencies are 
urgent issues which require timely action by the council as an organisation and as a place 
leader. 

The targets are largely stretching and will require a whole-organisation and whole-borough 
commitment to ensure delivery by 2030. It is imperative that Watford contributes to the 
global response, but it is also clear that there are areas over which the council, as well as 
local businesses and residents, have no control and where a realistic approach is needed. 
This interconnectedness is reflected in the requirement for off-setting to be part of the 
response. 

Achieving the targets will be challenging; it is vital that the council continues to work with 
residents to encourage and enable them to make changes to live more sustainably. Ongoing 
communication, listening, and engagement will remain fundamental to the success of the 
strategy.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
To increase the target for the number of households who commit to making 
[...]
inned by a detailed delivery plan 
which will set out how the targets will be achieved.  
 
The task group has only had sight of the draft strategy and made recommendations on that 
document. A number of other areas were discussed which related to the delivery of the 
strategy, and these would benefit from further discussion as part of the scrutiny function.  
 
It is further noted that the Climate Emergency and Sustainability Forum will also retain 
working oversight of the delivery plan and other routine reporting mechanisms will be 
followed.  
 
 
The Sustainability Strategy’s delivery plan and accompanying documentation should 
include a risk register. 
 
The task group understood that the intention was for the strategy documentation to include 
a risk register. This was strongly supported to ensure that the momentum of delivery was 
maintained. It was also important that the risks of inaction in the climate and sustainability 
agendas were well documented and communicated.  
 
 

                                            
4 Sustainability Strategy, p. 12 

Page 12



 

7 

 

The updates on progress against net zero carbon targets should be published with and 
without the impacts of aviation and shipping. 
 
Reducing the carbon emissions of the borough as a whole is particularly challenging; the 
strategy rightly recognises that there are areas that the council has little influence over. 
With appropriate actions in place, the overall level of emissions in the borough can be 
reduced by 50%. The methodology used to calculate carbon emissions, used by many local 
authorities, includes a fair share of aviation and shipping emissions which contribute a huge 
amount of emissions to the overall total. The result will be that progress against targets will 
be limited by factors outside of its control.  
 
The task group therefore proposes that progress against the net zero carbon targets be 
reported including and excluding the impacts of these sectors. This will mean that the 
council and residents will have a better sense of the progress being made locally and it will 
demonstrate the impact of flying and other transportation to the overall climate agenda. 
The task group noted that this could provide an opportunity to produce an education piece 
around the impact of flying. 
 
 
To strengthen the consideration of the sustainability impacts in council decision-making 
processes, including having regard to the targets in the strategy. 
 
Meeting the targets will require a whole-organisation approach including a commitment to 
ensure that sustainability implications are carefully considered in decision-making. The 
council’s committee reports currently include sustainability implications and it is suggested 
that this is strengthened to include reference to the targets. 
 
Such consideration should also be made from the outset of any project or policy proposals. 
Internal consultative bodies who review proposals should provide effective challenge that 
proposals should be meeting sustainability targets. This is reflected in the strategy.5 The 
economic circumstances that the council is operating in are also recognised, and all factors 
will need to be taken into account.  
 
 
A communications plan and behavioural change campaign will be required to ensure 
residents and businesses engage with the targets and feel part of the solution. 
 
Adapting to living more sustainably is a challenge for the council and local residents and 
businesses. To this end, the council has a number of roles including leading by example, 
enabling more sustainable businesses and initiatives to operate in the borough and as a 
place-leader. Communications around opportunities, initiatives, ideas and funding could 
provide a useful resource for residents. Equally important will be listening to views and 
ideas, providing forums for discussions and ensuring that an effective feedback loop is 
created. 
 

                                           
[...]
cles/threequartersofadultsingreatbritainworryaboutclimatechange/2021-11-05
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/wellbeing/articles/threequartersofadultsingreatbritainworryaboutclimatechange/2021-11-05


 

9 

 

Appendix: 
Watford Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Scrutiny Task Group Scope and Terms of Reference 
 

Scrutiny review title Sustainability Strategy  

Scrutiny proposer Cllr Ian Stotesbury, Portfolio Holder for Sustainability  

Details of specific 
area for review 

Watford Borough Council has declared a climate emergency in July 
2019 and an ecological emergency in January 2021.  
 
The current Sustainability Strategy is due to expire in March 2023. 
Officers are in the process of developing a new strategy to come 
into effect at that time. An engagement exercise with residents 
and groups is planned for summer 2022 which will help to shape 
the incoming strategy.  
 
A scrutiny task group is proposed to feed into the development of 
the new strategy.  
 

Why this has been 
proposed for 
review, including 
the council 
priorities it supports 

The new strategy will be the foundation to the council’s aim to 
achieve carbon net zero by 2030 and addressing the ecological 
emergency. The strategy will set out the roadmap to these goals 
and provide ways of measuring the council’s progress.  
 
The strategy will be fundamental in meeting these sustainability 
ambitions and is an area of priority for the council. It will be a 
cross-cutting document which sets out how different parts of the 
council will work with sustainability at the forefront. Member 
engagement in the process is crucial as they will be part of the 
delivery of the strategy as well as having roles as ambassadors to 
residents.  
 
It supports the priority of a creative, thriving and diverse town.  
 

Purpose / objectives 
of the review, 
including key 
questions 

 To ensure the soundness of the strategy in meeting its aims 

 To consider whether issues th
[...]
feedback 
Reviewing examples from best practice 

Key policies / 
documentation / 
baseline 
information needed 

Draft strategy including outline delivery plan and resourcing 
Engagement feedback summaries 
Review of best practice examples 
 

Any other sources 
of evidence (e.g., 
site visit) 

None 

Risks 
 

 Robust strategy required to meet commitment to achieving 
net zero and proposed route map  

 Insufficient response to ecological emergency 

Page 16



 

11 

 

 Insufficient engagement with non-executive members and 
subsequent dissatisfaction with the strategy. 

 Loss of the opportunity to understand residents’ views 
from the wider perspective held by ward councillors 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Scrutiny task group review update 
 

Title of scrutiny review:  Sustainable Transport Strategy 

Chair of scrutiny review: Councillor Amanda Grimston 

Final report published:  31 January 2022 

Forwarded to Cabinet: 28 February 2022 

Date of review: 1 February 2023 

 

Recommendation:  The priority for the implementation of the strategy should be to reduce the number of short trips (under 2 
miles) that are driven in Watford. This should be a determining factor in how actions contained in the 
strategy are prioritised. 

Update: Active travel, such as walking and cycling, is a good alternative for short trips and this area has been 
prioritised. Following extensive public consultation the Council have adopted their Local Cycling Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) which identifies priority cycling and walking routes to be delivered. Having an 
adopted LCWIP provides WBC and HCC with the basis to prepare proposals that can be submitted to 
government for Active Travel Funding. Work to date has focused on the Green Loop cycle route, also 
identified in the Council’s Delivery Plan, and initial feasibility and validation work has been undertaken on a 
number of proposed improvement projects which will be used to bid for delivery funding. The school run is 
al
[...]
ss of 
producing a list of the locations to accompany the map and will continue to expand the information that is 
provided to residents. It should be noted that some locations are within the CPZ areas and residents need to 
have a permit in order to use the infrastructure during the hours that the parking controls operate and we 
will incorporate this information into the website.  

 

Recommendation:  In order to help the council make the case for funding and to increase understanding of the interest in 
different areas, an online form should be developed to enable residents to make an expression of interest for 
a charging unit in their neighbourhood. 

Update: As discussed above this facility is available on the Council’s website 
https://www.watford.gov.uk/parking/find-parking-space/4  where residents can request an electric vehicle 
charge point to be placed in their road. Requests are looked at individually against criteria set by HCC as 
Highways Authority to ascertain if - a) there is sufficient footpath width of 1.8m or more in order to site a 
charging unit, b) No other electrical equipment is within a 2.5m distance of the proposed site, c) there is a 
suitable UKPN power supply within the area of the site, d) the location is not directly outside the pathway 
leading to the premises that would impede access. The implementation of requests is also subject to the 
availability of funding. 
 

 

Recommendation:  For the public Sustainability Forum to hold a session discussing electric vehicles with residents. 

Page 22

Agenda Item
 8

https://www.watford.gov.uk/parking/find-parking-space/4
https://www.watford.gov.uk/parking/find-parking-space/4
https://www.watford.gov.uk/parking/find-parking-space/4


Update: We will hold a session on electric vehicles with the Sustainability Forum in the summer when the outcome of 
the current EV funding bid is known and the new Watford car club has gone live. We will invite 
representatives from our car club operator an
[...]
 move to new police station.  

 Review changes to NLF applications following implementation.   

 SLM contract update? 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 Sustainability Strategy Task Group final report
	Appendix 1 - Task Group report

	7 Task group update - Sustainable Transport Strategy
	8 Task group update: Electric Vehicles
	9 Executive Decision Progress Report
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 February 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor T Osborn (Chair) 

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, P Jeffree, P Kloss, R Martins, K Rodrigues 

and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Hofman (Chair of Sustainability Strategy Task 
Group) (minute numbers 59 to 64) 
Councillor Stotesbury (Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Sustainability) 
 

Officers: Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

59   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Jeffree 
replaced Councillor Stiff.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Feldman. 
 
Councillor Ezeifedi had sent apologies that she was delayed.  
 

60   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 During the course of the meeting, the following members 

declared interests: 

 Councillor Ahmed declared that he was a taxi driver, in 
relation to discussions on minute numbers 64, 65 and 66. 

 Councillor Turmaine noted that he worked for 
Hertfordshire County Council, but not in the highways or 
transport teams, in relation to discussions of minute 
number 66.  

 
61   Minutes  

 



 
2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 were submitted and 
signed.  
 

62   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
The committee noted that Finance Scrutiny Committee had met on 9 
January 2023 and the minutes were published on the council’s website.   
 
The Chair of Finance Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Turmaine, reported 
that it had been a good discussion of the budget and the outcomes had 
been reported.  
 

RESOLVED –  
 

that the update be noted.   
 
 

63   Call-in  
 
The scrutiny committee noted that there had been no call-in. 
 

64   Sustainability Strategy Task Group final report  
 
 The scrutiny committee received the final report of the Sustainability 

Strategy Task Group.  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer set out the purpose of the 
item which was to ensure the recommendations were coherent and 
as the formal scrutiny committee, it was for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to recommend the report to Cabinet.  
 

 The chair of the task group, Councillor Mark Hofman, introduced the 
report. Setting out the urgency of the issue, he noted that global 
carbon emissions were at record levels with a 50% chance that an 
increase of 1.5◦c in global temperatures would be exceeded in the 
next 9 years. The council’s existing sustainability strategy expired in 
March and the task group gave non-executive members a chance to 
feed in. The report recognised that the targets were challenging and 
would require coordinated effort to lead the local response which 
would have a positive impact on thousands of residents.  

 
 Responding to a question about the recommendation to increase the 

target for the percentage of households taking climate actions, the 
task group chair explained that it was an emergency situation and the 



 
3 

census had shown that Watford had a young demography. Numerous 
studies had demonstrated that younger and more educated people 
were more likely to engage in climate action. Many older residents 
were also climate aware. The monitoring of this target would be in the 
delivery plan and there would be an online platform to record pledges 
of action.  

 
 The Portfolio Holder added that the task group had had lots of good 

conversations and he fully supported the recommendations. The 
latest iteration of the report would reflect some of them.  He 
confirmed the delivery plan would come to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as well as the Climate Emergency and Sustainability 
Forum.  

   
Councillor Ahmed noted that there were a large number of taxis in 
Watford which contributed to air pollution and asked whether there 
could be a limitation on taxi vehicles from outside the area as part of 
the strategy. Declaring an interest, he noted that he was a member of 
the taxi trade. It was noted that it was not possible to show a 
preference for different drivers or firms and the discussion would be 
picked up outside the committee meeting.  
 
Turning to the recommendation around strengthening sustainability 
considerations in decision-making, the committee noted that the 
approach to procurement was key to this aim. Further there was an 
internal board at corporate level to oversee sustainability at the 
council.  
 
It was further noted that the task group discussed the issues carefully 
taking into consideration the range of views held by task group 
members.  
 
Considering the targets further, it was confirmed that the delivery 
plan would contain more detail on delivery mechanisms and any 
targets for individual services. The target profile had been built with 
an external consultancy, confirming the need for off-setting for certain 
sectors. Noting a comment about interim targets, the Portfolio Holder 
agreed to take the point away.  
 
RESOLVED – 

 
the final report and recommendations of the Sustainability Strategy 
Task Group be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet. 

 



 
4 

65   Task group update - Sustainable Transport Strategy  
 
The committee received an update on the recommendations made by the  
Sustainable Transport Strategy Task Group. 
 
The update was introduced by the Associate Director for Planning,  
Infrastructure and Economy. The report had provided a helpful opportunity to  
reflect on progress and he provided an update on key areas:  

 Progress on reducing short trips was through the development 
of the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
which was delivered in partnership with Hertfordshire County 
Council (HCC).  

 There was a strong officer partnership with HCC and work 
remained ongoing on the joint strategic plan with neighbouring 
authorities.  

 Beryl Bikes were keen to extend the service into neighbouring 
areas and the council was facilitating these conversations, but 
otherwise had limited control over this.   

 The task group rightly underlined that low traffic 
neighbourhoods should only be a priority where residents 
supported the interventions. Some initial feasibility work had 
been carried out and was close to conclusion. Members were 
invited to discuss any known traffic issues with the team but 
these would only be taken forward with extensive support.  

 The team had a good relationship with HCC’s school travel 
planning team. A virtual engagement session with local schools, 
facilitated by the Mayor, had taken place and ongoing work 
was taking place with interested schools, but schools’ capacity 
was understood.  

 Work with local businesses remained ongoing. Watford 
Business Connect Forum was planned for March and would 
provide an opportunity to facilitate conversations. The 
forthcoming car club would also look to serve businesses. 

 Behavioural change, including travel habits, was being picked 
up through the Sustainability Strategy, including changes to 
travel behaviour.  

 
The committee discussed the importance of enforcing lower speeds, there had  
been little progress on extending 20mph roads through the borough. Almost  
90% were suitable for a 20mph limit but only 30% were 20mph. Progress at HCC 
on this issue had stalled although their approach was gradually changing. One  
issue was the requirement for average speeds to be below 25mph to avoid the  
need for unpopular traffic calming measures.  It was noted that the council 



 
5 

would continue to lobby for more 20mph streets in appropriate locations in the 
partnership working with HCC.  
 
Turning to school travel plans, it was explained that HCC used a system called 
ModeShift STARS to develop and monitor travel plans. Members also discussed 
school streets which were becoming commonplace in London. Officers noted 
that few had been implemented in Hertfordshire as there was nervousness 
around the reaction to closing streets, but it was an initiative worth exploring 
further. The first stage would be to ensure schools were engaging with active 
travel plans to avoid relocating traffic issues. The Portfolio Holder added that 
school travel planning was a journey and the positive working relationship with 
HCC would facilitate further progress.  
  
Following a question, officers explained how the car club would operate where 
people could have a short hire of a car booked through an app. It was a 
meaningful alternative to owning a car, or a second car.  The procurement 
exercise for a partner would be underway shortly and there would be a strong 
preference for electric vehicles in the scoring.  It would be well-suited to Watford 
which had parking issues and would support car-free or car-light developments 
and build confidence in electric vehicles.  

 
Responding to a question from Councillor Ahmed, it was noted that the car club 
was unlikely to be suitable for taxi drivers looking for a temporary vehicle due to 
the business model. His personal interest in this question was noted.  

 
Discussing the Beryl Bike scheme, the limitation appeared to be the number of 
bikes and ebikes were disproportionately popular. Beryl had been chosen in part 
due to the ability to scale the scheme.  

 
Officers agreed to provide statistics on the levels of usage of the Beryl Bike 
scheme as well as the number of electric vehicle registrations in Watford.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

66   Task group update: Electric Vehicles  
 
The committee received an update on the recommendations made by the 
Electric Vehicles Task Group.  
 
The update was introduced by the Associate Director for Planning, Infrastructure 
and Economy who thanked the task group for their work. He summarised some 
key points in the update: 



 
6 

 Dual on-street charging points were available in 23 locations, 
totalling 46 in total, this was a leading number for 
Hertfordshire.  

 Awaiting outcome of funding bids which would roll out another 
79 chargers in 38 locations. Once the outcome was known, 
there would be a meeting of the Sustainability Forum to discuss 
electric vehicles (EVs).  

 A webpage was available with an interactive map of charging 
points and a form was available for residents to propose 
locations for new charging infrastructure. Further work was 
ongoing to improve the information.  

 HCC’s EV Strategy was forthcoming and details of the approach 
to on-street and lamppost charging would be included. 

 The Licensing service provided a 50% subsidy for taxi drivers to 
licence an EV but current government funding could not be 
used for chargers in taxi ranks.  

  
The Portfolio Holder paid tribute to the Senior Transport and Infrastructure 
Project Manager for his work in this area. Work had been ongoing for a long time 
to get lamppost chargers into the HCC strategy.  Following a question, he stated 
that his view was HCC had not seen the need for lamppost chargers in other 
areas of the county. It had been demonstrated that some streets in Watford had 
no space for the standard charging infrastructure.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

67   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive 
Decision Progress Report for 2022/23 and consider whether any further 
information was required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2022/23 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

68   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The committee noted that there had been no further meetings of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 



 
7 

69   Work Programme  
 
The committee reviewed the latest version of the work programme. The 
following changes were noted: 

 The tree maintenance item would now be taken in the new 

municipal year to enable an audit to take place first. 

 The Customer Experience Strategy would now be taken in the 

new municipal year.  

 WCH would be invited later in February to discuss 

maintenance.  

RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be noted. 

 
70   Date of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 22 February 2023. This 
meeting would start at 7.30pm. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.20 pm 
 

 

 


